

# No. 12-67-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

PAUL J. FROMMERT, DONALD S. FOOTE, THOMAS I. BARNES,  
RONALD J. CAMPBELL, FRANK D. COMMESSE, WILLIAM F. COONS,  
JAMES D. GAGNIER, BRIAN L. GAITA, WILLIAM J. LADUE, GERALD A.  
LEONARDO, JR., FRANK MAWDESLEY, HAROLD S. MITCHELL,  
WALTER J. PETROFF, RICHARD C. SPRING, PATRICIA M. JOHNSON, F.  
PATRICIA M. TOBON, NANCY A. REVELLA, ANATOLI G. PUSCHKIN,  
*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of New York

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS  
AND REQUESTING REVERSAL

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor  
TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
Associate Solicitor  
ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation  
EDWARD D. SIEGER  
Senior Appellate Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Room N-2007  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5771

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. <u>The pension plan at issue and its offset provisions</u> .....	3
B. <u>The Xerox plan administrators' first interpretation of the offset provision</u> .....	4
C. <u>A Xerox plan administrator's second interpretation of the plan offset provision</u> .....	7
D. <u>Relevant court decisions</u> .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR'S CURRENT INTERPRETATION COMPLIES WITH ERISA'S SPD REQUIREMENTS .....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPROPRIATELY CONSIDER THE SPD VIOLATION, PARTICIPANTS' REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS, AND THE ADMINISTRATOR'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN CONDUCTING ABUSE OF DISCRETION REVIEW .....	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER POSSIBLE REMEDIES UNDER SECTION 502(a)(3) OF ERISA .....	25

	Page
A. <u>In Amara, the Supreme Court Broadened the Remedies Available Under section 502(a)(3)</u> .....	26
B. <u>Reformation May Provide A Monetary Remedy for the SPD Violation in this Case</u> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Amschwand v. Spherion Corp.</u> , 505 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2007).....	28
<u>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</u> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9,25
<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	3 & passim
<u>Coan v. Kaufman</u> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28
<u>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</u> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	13
<u>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</u> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20,29,30
<u>Durakovic v. Building Serv. 32 BJ Pension Fund</u> , 609 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19,22
<u>Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<u>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	10
<u>Frommert v. Conkright</u> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004), <u>vacated</u> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006), <u>vacated in pt. &amp; remanded in pt.</u> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007), <u>aff'd</u> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010) .....	1 & passim

	Page
<b>Cases--continued:</b>	
<u>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.</u> , 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11,13,14,15
<u>McCarthy v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</u> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</u> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	26,27
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</u> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	9,19,22
<u>Miller v. United Welfare Fund</u> , 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19-20,23
<u>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan</u> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<u>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</u> , 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28,29
<u>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</u> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	28
<u>Simmons Creek Coal Co. v. Doran</u> , 142 U.S. 417 (1892).....	29
<u>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B</u> , 673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<u>Taylor v. Continental Grp. Change in Control Severance Pay Plan</u> , 933 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1991).....	20
<u>Tokio Marine &amp; Fire Ins. Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 91 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1937).....	30-31

**Cases--continued:**

Valley Disposal, Inc. v. Central Vermont Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.,  
71 F.3d 1053 (2d Cir. 1995).....28

Wilkins v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund,  
445 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16

**Statutes:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),  
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2 (b), 29 U.S.C. 1001(b)..... 13

Section 102, 29 U.S.C. 1022 .....14,15,16

Section 102 (a), 29 U.S.C. 1022(a) ..... 13,18

Section 102 (b), 29 U.S.C. 1022(b)..... 13,18

Section 104 (b), 29 U.S.C. 1024(b)..... 13

Section 502 (a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) .....9 & passim

Section 502 (a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3).....9 & passim

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. Part 2500:

Section 2500.102-2(b) ..... 14,15

Section 2520.102-3(l)..... 14,15

**Miscellaneous:**

3 John N. Pomeroy, <u>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</u> § 873 at 421 (5th ed. 1941) .....	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 29(a).....	1
Revenue Ruling 76-259, 1976-2 C.B. 111 .....	18
